MINUTES MARCH 3, 2021 7:30 P.M. AT BOROUGH HALL ZOOM: DETAILS FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION POSTED ON THE WEBSITE

The regular meeting of the Borough of Interlaken was called to order 8:10 p.m., by Mayor Nohilly followed by a salute the flag. The Sunshine Statement was read by Borough Clerk/Administrator Lori Reibrich. "The Notice requirements of the Open Public meetings act has been satisfied by forwarding notice to the Asbury Park Press and the Coaster that the regularly scheduled meeting would be held on March 3, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. via Zoom Conference under the Governor's Executive Order 107. A Copy of the Notice is posted on the official borough website with full directions on how the public can attend and make comment at the meeting. Also, a copy was placed on the door at Borough Hall and is on file in the Borough Clerk's office."

Present: Mayor Nohilly, Council President Butler, Council members: Horowitz, Watson, Maloney

and Franks

Also Present: Borough Attorney Richard Shaklee and Borough Clerk/Administrator Reibrich

Absent: Councilman Delia

1. <u>PUBLIC COMMENTS</u> – FOR AGENDA SPECIFIC ITEMS ONLY – EXCLUSIVE OF ORDINANCES

Mayor Nohilly opened the floor. With no comments made, Mayor Nohilly closed the floor.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: JANUARY 20, 2021 COUNCIL MEETING

With no comments, Councilman Franks made a motion to approve the minutes, seconded by Council President Butler and unanimously carried.

	Mayor Nohilly	Council President Butler	Councilwoman Horowitz	Councilman Watson	Councilwoman Maloney	Councilman Delia	Councilman Franks
Motion to Approve							х
Motion to Second		х					
Approved		x	х	Х	x		Х
Opposed							
Abstain/							
Recuse							
Absent/ Excused						x	

3. RESOLUTION 2021-35: BILL LIST

BOROUGH OF INTERLAKEN BILL LIST REPORT FOR

BOROUGH COUNCIL APPROVAL

DATE SPAN	TOTAL		
01/27/21-02/24/21	\$347,553.18		

RESOLUTION 2021-35:

WHEREAS, law requires listing of all bills approved for payment; and

WHEREAS, certification of available funds from the Chief Municipal Finance Officer has been made; and

WHEREAS, the total bill list for the regular meeting dated March 3, 2021 is in the amount of Three Hundred Forty Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Fifty Three Dollars and Eighteen Cents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council, of the Borough of Interlaken, that the CFO is hereby authorized to pay said bill list.

I , Lori Reibrich Clerk of the Borough of Interlaken, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Interlaken at a regular meeting held on March 3, 2021.

Lori Reibrich, RMC Borough Administrator/Clerk

With no comments made, Councilman Franks made a motion to approve the bill list, seconded by Council President Butler and unanimously carried.

	Mayor Nohilly	Council President Butler	Councilwoman Horowitz	Councilman Watson	Councilwoman Maloney	Councilman Delia	Councilman Franks
Motion to							х
Approve							
Motion to		х					
Second		Α					
Approved		X	x	X	x		х
Opposed							
Abstain/							
Recuse							
Absent/						х	
Excused							

4. REPORTS/CORRESPONDENCE

- ADMINISTRATION/FINANCE: Workshop Meeting was dedicated to Finance. No additional report.
- PUBLIC SAFETY: No Report
- STREETS & ROAD: Council President Butler reported that the Iona Grant Project Pre-Construction Meeting is being held on March 10, 2021.
- SHADE TREE COMMISSION: No Report
- PLANNING BOARD: No Report.
- BOARD OF EDUCATION: Councilman Watson reported that there was no meeting and there is a new superintendent.
- RECREATION COMMITTEE: No Report.
- BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR: No Report

Mayor Nohilly stated that a revision to the sign ordinance will be forthcoming to include a limit on political signs as other municipalities do. Currently, all other signage in the Borough has a time limit. The email received by Council asked Council about the regulation of flags. It was advised by the Borough Attorney, Rich Shaklee, that flags cannot be regulated and they do not fall under the sign ordinance.

5. <u>COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC</u>

Mayor Nohilly opened the floor for public comment. With no comments, Mayor Nohilly closed the floor.

6. ADJOURNMENT

With no further comments, Councilwoman Horowitz made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Council President Butler and unanimously carried.

	Mayor Nohilly	Council President Butler	Councilwoman Horowitz	Councilman Watson	Councilwoman Maloney	Councilman Delia	Councilman Franks
Motion to			х				
Approve			^				
Motion to		х					
Second							
Approved		X	x	x	x		х
Opposed							
Abstain/							
Recuse							
Absent/						х	
Excused							